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Figure 1
Change in full-time school attendance for those 15-24, 1991-1996

Figure 2
Change in education attainment, YH 94 1986-1996.



Foothills Model Forest
Human Capital Figures

Source: Statistics Canada

2

Figure 3
Change in education attainment, Hinton 1986-1996.

Figure 4
Change in education attainment, Jasper 1986-1996.
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Figure 5
Change in education attainment, Grande Cache 1986-1996.

Figure 6
Level of education as a percent of total population 15+, 1996
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Figure 7
Highest level of education attainment as a percent of total population 15+, 1996

-note- Because of the way Statistics Canada reports level of education, individuals who have
attended some type of post-secondary institution but do not possess a degree are not counted as
having a high school diploma.  For the purpose of the above chart it was assumed that those
enrolled in trades, other non-university diploma, or university programmes who do not possess
degrees have at least acquired a high school diploma.  The authors acknowledge that this
potentially introduces a slight error if there are individuals enrolled in post-secondary education
without a high school diploma.
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Table 1
Population 15 year +, by Level of Education, 1996
Census Division Total

population
Less than
grade 9

Gr. 9-13 no
certificate

Gr. 9-13
certificate

Trades
diploma

Other non-
university

no diploma

Other non-
university
diploma

University
no degree

University
with

degree
YH 94 7,060 760 2,560 925 330 435 1,350 400 295 
Hinton 7,330 490 2,345 1,070 260 500 1,690 480 495 
Jasper 3,585 75 630 590 55 325 915 510 480 
Grande Cache 3,155 175 975 430 165 200 790 240 180 
Alberta 2,055,020 154,675 534,545 243,075 68,030 147,820 423,330 210,785 272,755 
Canada 22,628,925 2,727,210 5,140,790 3,238,590 837,155 1,474,925 4,012,580 2,196,890 3,000,780 

Table 2 
Population 15 year + by Broad Level of Education, 1996
Census Divisions Total 

population
Less than 

grade 9
Gr. 9-13 Some trades or

non-university
Some 

university
YH 94 7,060 760 3,485 2,115 695 
Hinton 7,330 490 3,415 2,450 975 
Jasper 3,585 75 1,220 1,295 990 
Grande Cache 3,155 175 1,405 1,155 420 
Alberta 2,055,020 154,675 777,620 639,180 483,540 
Canada 22,628,925 2,727,210 8,379,380 6,324,660 5,197,665 

Table 3
Education Categories as a Percentage of Total Population 15 Years +, 1996
Census Divisions Total 

population
Less than 

grade 9
Gr. 9-13 Some trades or

non-university
Some 

university
YH 94 7,060 10.8 49.4 30.0 9.8 
Hinton 7,330 6.7 46.6 33.4 13.3 
Jasper 3,585 2.1 34.0 36.1 27.6 
Grande Cache 3,155 5.5 44.5 36.6 13.3 
Alberta 2,055,020 7.5 37.8 31.1 23.5 
Canada 22,628,925 12.1 37.0 27.9 23.0 
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Table 4
Population 15 Year + by Broad Level of Education, 1986
Census Divisions Total 

population
Less than 

grade 9
Gr. 9-13 Some trades or

non-university
Some 

university
YH 94 6,030 1,235 2,920 1,365 510 
Hinton 6,155 555 2,900 1,920 780 
Jasper 3,310 100 1,440 950 815 
Grande Cache 2,380 225 1,120 700 335 
Alberta 1,779,375 192,880 733,500 486,040 366,965 
Canada 19,634,100 3,393,725 7,832,450 4,790,790 3,617,145 

Table 5
Education Categories as a Percentage of Total Population 15 Years +, 1986
Census Divisions Total 

population
Less than 

grade 9
Gr. 9-13 Some trades or

non-university
Some 

university
YH 94 6,030 20.5 48.4 22.6 8.5 
Hinton 6,155 9.0 47.1 31.2 12.7 
Jasper 3,310 3.0 43.5 28.7 24.6 
Grande Cache 2,380 9.5 47.1 29.4 14.1 
Alberta 1,779,375 10.8 41.2 27.3 20.6 
Canada 19,634,100 17.3 39.9 24.4 18.4 

Table 6
Highest Level of Education Attainment for those 15+, 1996
Census Divisions Total 

population
High school

diploma
Trades 
diploma

Other non-
university diploma

University 
degree

YH 94 7,060 1,760 330 1,350 295 
Hinton 7,330 2,050 260 1,690 495 
Jasper 3,585 1,425 55 915 480 
Grande Cache 3,155 870 165 790 180 
Alberta 2,055,020 601,680 68,030 423,330 272,755 
Canada 22,628,925 6,910,405 837,155 4,012,580 3,000,780 

Table 7
School Attendance, 1991-1996

YH 94 Hinton Jasper Grande Cache Alberta Canada
1996 
Total population (15-24) 1,190 1,480 925 660 375,715 3,849,025 
   Attending school full time 640 620 295 310 197,730 2,275,135 
   Attending school part time 85 70 50 30 23,355 235,590 

1991 
Total population (15-24) 1,085 1,325 565 580 371,085 3,832,820 
   Attending school full time 600 565 220 285 189,345 2,124,995 
   Attending school part time 15 70 35 0 22,615 239,530 


